


ARF FORM-1 July 2014

Applicant is a corporation that is organized under the laws of the state of
_is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in

the state of Kentucky.
Applicant is a limited liability company that is organized under the laws of the state
of , is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in
the state of Kentucky.

Applicant is a limited partnership that is organized under the laws of the state of
, is authorized to operate in, and is in good standing in

the state of Kentucky.

Applicant is a sole proprietorship or partnership.

Applicant is awater district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74,

Applicant is awater association organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 273.

A paper copy of this application has been mailed to Office of Rate Intervention, Office
of Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky
40601-8204.

An electronic copy of this application has been electronically mailed to Office of Rate
Intervention, Office of Attorney General at rateintervention@ag.ky.gov.

Applicant has 20 or fewer customers and has mailed written notice of the proposed
rate adjustment to each of its customers no later than the date this application was
filed with the Public Service Commission. A copy of this notice is attached to this
application, (Attach a copy of customer notice.)

Applicant has more than 20 customers and has included written notice of the
proposed rate adjustment with customer bills that were mailed by the date on
which the application was filed. A copy of this notice is attached fo this
application. (Attach a copy of customer notice.)

Applicant has more than 20 customers and has made arrangements to publish
notice once a week for three (3) consecutive weeks in a prominent manner in a
newspaper of general circulation in its service area, the first publication having
been made by the date on which this Application was filed. A copy of this notice
is attached to this application. (Attach a copy of customer notice.)

Applicant requires a rate adjustment for the reasons set forth in the attachment
entitled "Reasons for Application.” (Attach completed “Reasons for Application”
Attachment.)

YES NO N/A

OEn0

O®Ed

O 0

0O

MO0
O@E0

L+

G 00

mjragm

MO0

MO



ARF FORM-1 July 2014

YES NO N/A

8. Applicant proposes to charge the rates that are set forth in the attachment entitied 3
“Current and Proposed Rates.” (Attach completed “Current and Proposed Rates”
Attachment.)

9, Applicant proposes to use its annual report for the immediate past year as the test O
period to determine the reasonableness of its proposed rates. This annual report is
for the 12 months ending December 31,___2020 |

10.  Applicant has reason to believe that some of the revenue and expense items set forth O

in its most recent annual report have or will change and proposes to adjust the test
period amount of these items to reflect these changes. A statement of the test period
amount, expected changes, and reasons for each expected change is set forth in the
attachment “Statement of Adjusted Operations.” (Attach a completed copy of
appropriate “Statement of Adjusted Operations” Attachment and any invoices,
letters, contracts, receipts or other documents that support the expected change
in costs.)

1. Based upon test period operations, and considering any known and measurable O
adjustments, Applicant requires additional revenues of $ 95,821 and total
revenues from service rates of § ___ 839,798 . The manner in which these amounts
were calculated is set forth in “Revenue Requirement Calculation” Attachment.

(Attach a completed “Revenue Requirement Calculation” Attachment.)

12.  Asofthe date of the filing of this application, Applicanthad ___1.700 __ customers. O

13. A biling analysis of Applicant's current and proposed rates is attached to this |:|
application. (Attach a completed “Billing Analysis” Attachment.)

14.  Applicant's depreciation schedule of utility plant in service is attached. (Attacha N
schedule that shows per account group: the asset's original cost, accumulated
depreciation balance as of the end of the test period, the useful lives assigned to
each asset and resulting depreciation expense.)

15.a. Applicant has outstanding evidences of indebtedness, such as mortgage agreements, ]
promissory notes, or bonds.

b. Applicant has attached to this application a copy of each outstanding evidence of mfa
indebtedness (e.g., mortgage agreement, promissory note, bond resolution).

c. Applicant has attached an amortization schedule for each outstanding evidence of Oog
indebtedness.






ARF FORM-1 July 2014

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
(Indicate all documents submitted by checking box)

Customer Notice of Proposed Rate Adjustment
“Reasons for Application” Attachment”

Current and Proposed Rates” Attachment
“Statement of Adjusted Operations” Attachment
“Revenue Requirements Calculation" Attachment
[“] Attachment Billing Analysis” Attachment

Depreciation Schedules

Outstanding Debt Instruments (i.e., Bond Resolutions, Mortgages, Promissory Notes,
Amortization Schedules.)

[[] State Tax Return
[JFederal Tax Return

Statement of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions - ARF Form 3



LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT

1. Customer Notice of Proposed Rate Adjustments
2. Reasons for Application
3. Current and Proposed Rates

4. Statement of Adjusted Operations and Revenue Requirements with the
following attachments:

i. References
ii. Table A - Depreciation Expense Adjustments
iii. Table B - Debt Service Schedule
5. Current Billing Analysis
6. Proposed Billing Analysis
7. Depreciation Schedule
8. Outstanding Debt Instruments
i. RDO4 Loan Series 1996 A
ii. RDOS5 Loan Series 1996B
iii.  RDO6 Loan Series 1999A
iv. RDO7 Loan Series 1999B
v. KRWHEFC Series 2007A
9. Amortization Schedules

10.Statements of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions

11.Board Resolution



Attachment #1



SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT
CUSTOMER NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the South Woodford Water District expects to file an application with the
Kentucky Public Service Commission on or about March 15, 2022, seeking approval of a proposed
adjustment to its water rates. The proposed rates shall not become effective until the Public Service
Commission has issued an order approving these rates.

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT

RETAIL RATES

Rate per Thousand Gallons
per Month  cuyrrent Proposed Difference

First 2,000 Gallons S 20.48 S 2282 §$ 2.34 11.43%
Next 2,000 Gallons S 499 § 556 S 0.57 11.42%
Next 6,000 Gallons S 478 S 533 § 0.55 11.51%
Next 90,000 Gallons $ 445 §$ 496 S 0.51 11.46%
Over 100,000 Gallons 405 $ 451 §$ 0.46 11.36%

WATER LOSS REDUCTION SURCHARGE

Amount per Customer  Current Proposed Difference
per month S - S 387 S 3.87 100.00%

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed water rates, then the monthly water bill for a
customer using an average of 4,000 gallons per month will increase from $30.46 to $33.94. This is an
increase of $3.48 or 11.42%.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by South Woodford Water District. However,
the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from these proposed rates.
Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates shown in this notice.

South Woodford Water District has available for inspection at its office the application which it
submitted to the Public Service Commission. A person may examine this application at the District’s
office located at 117 Crossfield Drive, Versailles, KY 40383. You may contact the office at 859-873-
1308.

A person may also examine the application at the Public Service Commission’s offices located at 211
Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40601, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., or
through the Public Service Commission’s website at http://psc.ky.gov. Comments regarding the
application may be submitted to the Public Service Commission through its website or by mail to Public



http://psc.ky.gov/

Service Commission, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. You may contact the Public Service
Commission at 502-564-3940.

A person may submit a timely written request for intervention to the Public Service Commission, PO
Box 615, Frankfort, KY, 40602, establishing the grounds for the request including the status and
interest of the party. If the Public Service Commission does not receive a written request for
intervention within thirty (30) days of the initial publication of this notice, the Public Service
Commission may take final action on the application.



Attachment #2



Reasons for Application

South Woodford Water District (“the District”) is requesting a 11.4 percent rate increase for all
of its water customers. The rate increase will generate approximately $95,921 in additional
annual revenue. A Water Loss Reduction Surcharge of $3.87 per customer per month is
included in the application to help lower system losses to more acceptable levels.

The District needs the rate increase for the following reasons:

1. To enable the District to pay its annual principal payments on its existing long-term debt
from water revenues rather than from depreciation reserves;

2. To enable the District to meet the requirements set forth in its existing debt
instruments;

3. To restore the District to a sound financial condition; and

4. To enable the District to enhance its financial capacity so it can continue to operate its
system in compliance with the federal Safe Drinking Water Act, as amended in 1996,
and KRS Chapter 151.



Attachment #3



CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT

RETAIL RATES

Rate per Ihousand Gallons

per Month  cyrrent Proposed Difference

First 2,000 Gallons S 20.48 § 2282 S 2.34 11.43%
Next 2,000 Gallons S 499 § 556 S 0.57 11.42%
Next 6,000 Gallons S 478 S 533 S 0.55 11.51%
Next 90,000 Gallons $ 445 § 496 S 0.51 11.46%
Over 100,000 Gallons 405 s 451 S 0.46 11.36%

WATER LOSS REDUCTION SURCHARGE

Amount per Customer  Current Proposed Difference

per month $ - S 387 S 3.87 100.00%




Attachment #4



SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS

Operating Revenues
Total Metered Retail Sales
Private Fire Protection
Sales for Resale

Other Water Revenues:
Forfeited Discounts
Misc. Service Revenues
Other Water Revenues
Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees
Salaries and Wages - Officers

South Woodford Water District

Employee Pensions and Benefits -

Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicals

Materials and Supplies

Contractual Services - Accounting
Contractual Services - Management
Contractual Services - Other

Rental of Building/Real Property

Transportation Expenses
Insurance - General Liability
Insurance - Other

Bad Debt

Miscellaneous Expenses

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses

Depreciation Expense
Taxes Other Than Income

Total Operating Expenses

Total Utility Operating Income

Pro Forma Operating Expenses

Plus:
Additional Working Capital

Total Revenue Requirement

Less: Other Operating Revenue
Private Fire Protection
Interest Income

Test Year Adjustments
846,168 (6,370)
10,302 -
856,470 (6,370)
39,055
10,800
344
492,989 (72,122)
32,896 (4,813)
94,199 (15,540)
8,560
54,000 (3,600)
30,004 (6,660)
42,732
228
12,000
21,030 (1,105)
11,370 -
806,903 (60,535)
100,346 (5,448)
5,581 (826)
912,830 (66,809)
(56,360) 60,440

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS

Average Annual Principal and Interest Payments

Revenue Required From Sales of Water

Less:
Required Revenue Increase

Percent Increase

Revenue from Sales with Present Rates

Ref.

A

lw) (@)

mr— O m

Proforma

839,798

10,302

850,100

39,055
10,800
344
420,867
28,083
78,659
8,560
50,400

66,304
12,000

19,925

11,370
746,368

94,898
4,755

846,021

4,080

846,021
83,626
16,725

946,372
10,302

351

935,719

839,798

95,921
11.42%



REFERENCES

. The Current Billing Analysis results in pro forma Metered Sales Revenue of $839,798. This reflects a
full year at the retail rates that were effective in 2020 and indicates a reduction to reported Metered
Sales of $6,370 is required.

. The District pays 100 percent of its employees' dental insurance premiums. The PSC limits expenses
associated with dental insurance premiums to 60 percent for single and family coverages. Applying
that percentage to premiums to be paid in the current year results in an allowed Benefits Expense of
$344.

. The District's test year water loss was 29.63 percent. The PSC's maximum allowable loss for rate-
making purposes is 15.0 percent. Therefore, the expenses for Purchased Water above the 15 percent
limit are not allowed in the rate base and must be deducted resulting in a decrease of $72,122.
Similarly, the adjustment to expenses for Purchased Power resulted in a decrease of $4,813.

. The District collected $22,200 in tapping fees in 2020. These taps were installed by District
contractors and were recorded as Contractual Services-Other and Materials Expenses. Contractual
Services-Other Expense has been reduced by $6,660 or 30% of the tapping fees while Materials and
Supplies Expense has been reduced by $15,540 or 70% of the tapping fees.

The District recently entered into a new contract for system management for a lower annual cost,
resulting in an adjustment to decrease Contractual Services-Management by $3,600.

The amount shown on the 2020 PSC Annual Report for Contractual Services-Other has been adjusted
with an increase of $228 to reflect the correct amount.

. The annual cost of dental insurance was previously included as Insurance-Other Expense. An
adjustment has been made to remove the full amount of $1,105, with the allowed amount added to
Employee Pensions and Benefits Expense in Item B above.

. The PSC requires adjustments to a water utility's depreciation expense when asset lives fall outside
the ranges recommended by NARUC in its publication titled "Depreciation Practices for Small
Utilities". Therefore, adjustments are included to bring asset lives to the midpoint of the
recommended ranges resulting in a decrease of depreciation expense of $5,448 as detailed in
attached Table A.

Payroll taxes as computed are lower than reported in the 2020 PSC Annual Report, resulting in an
adjustment to decrease by $826.

The annual debt service payments for loans are shown in Table B. The five-year average of these
payments in the amount of $83,626 is added in the revenue requirement calculation.

The coverage on long term debt required by the Authority's loan documents in the amount of
$16,725 is included in the revenue requirement as Additional Working Capital.



L. The cost of meter reading is increasing by $3,000 per month plus $0.33 per account per month for a
total of $42,732 annually.



Table A

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

South Woodford Water District

Date in Original
Asset Service Cost *

General Plant

Structures & Improvements varies S 2,380
Communication & Computer Egmt. varies S 10,644
Office Furniture & Equipment

Power Operated Equipment varies S -
Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment

Tank Repairs & Painting

Source of Supply Plant

Collecting & Impounding Reservoirs
Supply Mains

Pumping Plant

Structures & Improvements
Telemetry varies S -
Pumping Equipment

Transmission & Distribution Plant

W

Hydrants varies 126,253
Transmission & Distribution Mains varies 4,035,094
Meter Installations varies S 421,061

Meter Change-outs

W

Pump Equipment varies S 5,043
Tank Fence

Services

Reservoirs & Tanks varies S 747,392
Tank Painting & Repairs

Transportation Equipment

Entire Group

Water Treatment Plant

Structures and Improvements
Water Treatment Equipment

TOTALS $ 5,347,867

Reported

Life Depr. Exp.
varlies 45
varlies 1,064

varlies -

varies -
varies 2,992
varies 68,943
varies 8,569
varies 48
varies 18,685
$ 100,346

Proforma

Life

375
10.0
22.5
12.5
17.5
15.0

62.5
62.5

375
10.0
20.0

50.0
62.5
45.0
15.0
20.0
375
40.0
45.0
15.0

7.0

62.5
27.5

Depr. Exp.

Depreciation

Expense

Adjustment

63
1,064

$ 94,899

$

18

(5,448)

* Includes only costs associated with assets that contributed to depreciation expense in the test year.




Table B

DEBT SERVICE SCHDULE

South Woodford Water District

CY 2022 - 2026

CY 2022 CY 2023 CY 2024 CY 2025 CY 2026
Interest Interest Interest Interest Interest
Principal & Fees | Principal & Fees | Principal & Fees | Principal &Fees | Principal & Fees TOTALS

RDO4 Loan Series 1996 A 16,000 6,011 16,900 5,131 17,800 4,202 18,800 3,223 19,800 2,189 110,056
RDO5 Loan Series 1996B 6,700 1,569 7,000 1,209 7,400 833 8,100 435 - - 33,246
RDO6 Loan Series 1999A 7,400 8,570 7,700 8,246 8,000 7,910 8,400 7,560 8,800 7,192 79,778
RDO7 Loan Series 1999B 1,300 1,600 1,300 1,600 1,400 1,500 1,400 1,500 1,500 1,400 14,500
KRWEFC Series 2007A 20,917 11,301 21,917 10,133 22,917 9,490 23,917 8,504 24,917 7,476 161,487
Replenish Depreciation Fund 10,680 - 8,384 - - - - - - - 19,064
TOTALS 62,997 29,051 63,201 26,319 57,517 23,935 60,617 21,222 55,017 18,257 | $ 418,131

Average Annual Principal & Interest S 83,626

Average Annual Coverage S 16,725




Attachment #5



First
Next
Next
Next
Over

First
Next
Next
Next
Over

2020 CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS
Summary

South Woodford Water District

Customer Class # of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue
Residential/Commercial 19,889 128,097,900 $ 844,374
Less Adjustments S (4,576)
Net Retail S 839,798
From PSC Annual Report S 846,168
Difference S (6,370) Adjustment to SAO Billed Retail Revenues
First Next Next Next Over Total
Usage Bills Gallons 2000 2000 6,000 90,000 100,000
2,000 4,922 4,582,700 4,582,700 - - - - 4,582,700
2,000 5,601 16,934,400 11,202,000 5,732,400 - - - 16,934,400
6,000 6,866 41,902,000 13,732,000 13,732,000 14,438,000 - - 41,902,000
90,000 2,412 50,093,500 4,824,000 4,824,000 14,472,000 25,973,500 - 50,093,500
100,000 88 14,585,300 176,000 176,000 528,000 7,920,000 5,785,300 14,585,300
TOTALS 19,889 128,097,900 34,516,700 24,464,400 29,438,000 33,893,500 5,785,300 128,097,900
REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
Bills Gallons Rate Revenue
2000 19,889 34,516,700 $ 20.48 S 407,327
2000 24,464,400 $ 499 S 122,077
6000 29,438,000 $ 478 S 140,714
90,000 33,893,500 $ 445 S 150,826
100,000 5,785,300 $ 405 S 23,430
TOTAL 128,097,900 S 844,374



Attachment #6



First
Next
Next
Next
Over

First
Next
Next
Next
Over

2020 PROPOSED BILLING ANALYSIS South Woodford Water District

Summary
Customer Class # of Bills Gallons Sold Revenue
Residential/Commercial 19,889 128,097,900 S 940,997
Less Adjustments S (4,576)
Net Retail S 936,421
Revenue Required from New Rates S 935,719
Difference 702
Percent 0.08%
First Next Next Next Over Total
Usage Bills Gallons 2000 2000 6,000 90,000 100,000
2,000 4,922 4,582,700 4,582,700 - - - - 4,582,700
2,000 5,601 16,934,400 11,202,000 5,732,400 - - - 16,934,400
6,000 6,866 41,902,000 13,732,000 13,732,000 14,438,000 - - 41,902,000
90,000 2,412 50,093,500 4,824,000 4,824,000 14,472,000 25,973,500 - 50,093,500
100,000 88 14,585,300 176,000 176,000 528,000 7,920,000 5,785,300 14,585,300
TOTALS 19,889 128,097,900 34,516,700 24,464,400 29,438,000 33,893,500 5,785,300 128,097,900
REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT
Bills Gallons Rate Revenue
2000 19,889 34,516,700 S 22.82 S 453,867
2000 24,464,400 $ 556 $ 136,022
6000 29,438,000 $ 533 § 156,905
90,000 33,893,500 $ 496 S 168,112
100,000 5,785,300 S 451 S 26,092
TOTAL 128,097,900 S 940,997 )



Attachment #7



SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT
Depreciation Schedule
DECEMBER 31, 2020

Date
1976
1988
1993
1993
2001
2002
2003
2004
2006
2009
2009
2009
2009
2014
2017

1990
1990
2003
2003

1979
1994
2004
2009
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2018
2020

Description

C.B. RADIO

COMPUTER

COMPUTER EQUIPTMENT
PHONE

Computer & Printer

Monitor, Printer, Color Copier, & Phone
PRINTER

COMPUTER & MONITOR
Motorboard

Computer Backup Drives

HP Compaq dc5800 Computer
HP LaserJet P4014dn Printer
United Computer Software
Computer System

RTU M1600 reader

EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT
CHAINSAW

EQUIPMENT

HYDRANTS

FIRE HYDRANTS
HYDRANTS

Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Hydrants

Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Flushing Hydrants and Valves
Hydrants

Hydrants

Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer
Computer

Computer Total

Equipment
Equipment
Equipment
Equipment

Equipment Total

Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants
Hydrants

Life
5

W o1 o101 01 O1TWwW O ool ool

[l
oo

=y
o

o1 o1 01

10
10
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

Cost/Price

3,352.00
7,292.00
10,644.00

0.00
4,478.35

15,350.00
19,100.00
3,750.00
7,726.00
11,750.00
2,830.00
18,190.00
20,534.00
8,945.00
5,300.00
8,300.00

Depr

Expense

2020

335.20
729.20
1,064.40

Accum.
Depreciation
12/31/2020

215.00
8,820.00
1,936.30
2,836.30
1,476.37
4,801.37
150.00
765.00
2,552.00
600.00
1,000.00
1,179.00
11,639.00
2,346.40
2,187.60

2,596.00
1,225.00
440.91
878.00

3,647.06
10,889.54
8,648.90
5,730.00
1,125.00
2,124.65
2,937.50
636.75
3,638.00
3,593.45
1,341.75
397.50
207.50



1995
2007

1974
1974
1975
1975
1975
1977
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2000
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2005
2005
2006
2007
2008
2008
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2009

LAND FOR WATER TOWER
Land For Phase IV Project

ADDITIONS

PATER. & OREGON PIKE
ADDITIONS

CLEAR CREEK WATER EXT
FORDS MILL & OREGON WATER
CLOVER BOTTOM WATER EXT
LINE EXTENSION

LIL FERRY RL WATER ASSN
ENGINEER

ENGINEER

LINE EXTENSION

LINE EXTENSIONS

LINE EXTENSIONS

KU & JONES LINE EXT

Line Extensions

Line Extensions

Line extensions

LINE EXTENSION

LINE EXTENSION

LINE EXTENSION, RELOCATION
LINE EXTENSIONS

WATER LINE RELOCATION

LINE EXTENSION

WATER LINE RELOCATION
Additional Capitalized Cost for Project
OTHER ADDITIONS (meters, new line ext)
Other Additions (meters, hydrants, etc.)
Other Additions (New lines, etc.)
Creek Crossing

Line Extensions

Line Extensions

Line Extensions

Creek Crossing - Craigs Creek
Creek Crossing - Hiefner
Cummins Ferry Pump Rebuild

Line Extensions

Hydrants Total
Land
Land
Land Tota
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains

40
40
40
40
40
40
30
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
30
30
30
40
40
40
40
40
10
10
40
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
10
62.5

126,253.35

18,000.00

9,296.14
22,000.00
35,000.00
42,500.00
50,806.67

8,092.45

17,460.00
30,049.00
1,086,819.55
81,381.60
18,400.00
23,540.00
79,529.41
148,084.06
1,717.71
3,417.94
57,770.81
36,752.00
30,555.00
18,500.00
12,725.00
1,400.00
24,360.00
9,700.00
4,250.00

22,297.00

2,991.58

32.64
110.27
17,389.11
1,302.11
294.40
362.15
1,223.53
2,369.34
26.70
54.69
1,216.23
848.12
488.88
296.00
203.60
22.40
389.76
155.20
68.00

356.75

8,059.10
16,226.69
8,226.79
19,470.90
30,976.70
36,153.08
39,099.67
5,041.44
880.00
375.00
4,090.00
31,990.72
44,938.74
39,089.50
77,014.68
16,170.90
25,583.00
467,695.76
27,088.83
5,778.40
7,400.98
25,004.05
40,534.95
501.40
928.38
28,520.54
15,527.72
6,844.32
3,848.00
2,646.80
291.20
5,066.88
1,862.40
816.00
3,712.50
4,281.02



2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2014
2015
2020
7-1-69
12/31/2007
5/8/2008
8/11/2008

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
2000
2001

Line Extensions

New Lines Extensions
New Line Extensions
New Line Extensions

KY 169 Ext

New Line Extensions

New Line Extensions

Water Line Relocation

NET ORIGINAL COST

Line Extension

Additional Phase IV Expense
Shyrocks Ferry Creek Crossing

METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS
METERS

Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains
Mains Total
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters

62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
62.5
63
40
40
40
62.5

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10

27,117.00
20,300.00
14,110.00
3,100.00
181,695.00
22,063.00
7,016.00
69,234.00
458,272.56

1,310,722.00
2,490.00

24,570.00
4,035,093.90

34,975.00
38,023.60

437.37
324.80
225.76
49.60
2,907.12
353.01
112.26
1,098.95
1,168.92
32,768.05
62.25
393.12
68,943.44

317.95
447.34

4,811.08
3,248.00
2,031.84
396.80
20,349.84
2,471.06
673.54
1,098.95
445,998.90
425,984.65
809.25
5,110.56

4,521.41
1,997.64
12,340.87
5,893.22
4,869.82
7,675.04
11,776.73
9,204.99
7,614.59
13,661.54
6,204.30
7,657.69
3,392.52
4,544.94
10,422.15
18,856.17
16,684.65
15,002.30
10,301.25
3,450.00
25,789.71
8,719.31
2,761.00
7,650.00
5,297.11
7,704.24
28,878.22
29,009.77



2002
2003
2004
2007
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

1991
2003
2004

1980
1991
2009

1987
1990
1998
1999
2009

1980
2007
5/12/2008

METERS
METERS
METERS
Flow Meters
Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters
New Meters

GATE ADDITION
OFFICE FURNITURE
OTHER ADDITIONS

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES

PUMP

Hwy 33 Pump Rebuild

WATER TOWER
CHOLORINATOR

Tank
Tank

Altitude Valve for Tank

ECOLOGY EQUIP TEST
2 Pressure Recorders
SCADA Telemetry System

Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters
Meters Total
Office
Office
Office
Office Total
Pump
Pump
Pump
Pump Total
Tank

Tank
Tank
Tank
Tank
Tank Total
Telemetry
Telemetry
Telemetry

Telemetry Total

Grand Total

10
10
10

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

10

10

40
10
10

30
10
40
40
10

(€3]

10

33,613.39
29,386.44
26,975.00
5,141.00
19,315.00
12,245.00
27,210.00
25,147.00
19,582.00
19,496.00
14,675.00
17,643.00
17,835.00
28,302.00
15,080.00
36,417.00
421,061.43

2,380.00
2,380.00
5,042.88

5,042.88
225,662.84

481,598.21
40,130.45

747,391.50

5,347,867.06

480.19
489.77
510.34
482.88
306.13
680.25
628.68
489.55
487.40
366.88
441.08
445.88
707.55
377.00
910.43
8,569.27

45.03
45.03
47.96

47.96
5,641.57
12,039.96
1,003.26

18,684.79

0.00
0.00
100,346.47

23,469.35
18,562.43
15,198.95
5,141.00
5,794.50
3,367.38
6,802.50
5,658.08
3,916.40
3,411.80
2,201.25
2,205.38
1,783.50
2,122.65
754.00
910.43

8,467.65
2,229.91
1,341.00

4,011.65
15,512.88
3,300.00

207,609.49
7,748.60
276,918.97
22,071.75
3,405.60

823.68
1,103.00
66,241.00



Attachment #8






































































































































































































RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WOODFORD WATER
DISTRICT APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING AN
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY
RURAL WATER FINANCE CORPORATION FOR THE
PURPOSE OF FINANCING A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
FOR THE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners (“Governing Authority”) of the South
Woodford Water District of Woodford County, Kentucky (the “District”) has previously
determined that it is in the public interest to make extensions, additions and improvements (the
“Project™) to the District’s waterworks system (the “System”); and

WHEREAS, the District desires the Kentucky Rural Water Finance Corporation (the
“Corporation”) to act as its agency and instrumentality for the purpose of providing monies to
finance the cost of said Project, consisting of constructing approximately 5.3 miles of water line,
a booster pump station, a 250,000 gallon elevated water tank and a SCADA system, with
appurtenances, and has made an application to the Corporation therefore;

WHEREAS, in order to obtain such monies, the District is required to enter into an
Assistance Agreement with the Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Authority of the South
Woodford Water District, as follows:

1. Authorization of Assistance Agreement and the Obligations Thereunder. For
the purpose of paying the costs, not otherwise provided, of financing the Project, the District
hereby authorizes and approves the issuance of its obligations pursuant to the Assistance
Agreement in the aggregate principal amount of $490,000 (subject to adjustment plus or minus
ten percent (10%)) [the “Obligations”], which amount as adjusted shall be the maximum amount
of such Obligations to be outstanding at any one time under the Assistance Agreement, issued as
fully registered Obligations, in said maturities and terms as more fully provided for in the
Assistance Agreement. The Obligations shall bear interest at such rates and shall be payable in
such amounts and at such times as specified in the Assistance Agreement, all as agreed upon by
the District and the Corporation.

2. Approval and Authorization of Execution of Assistance Agreement. The
Assistance Agreement by and between the District and the Corporation in the respective form
attached to this Resolution, is hereby approved, subject to such minor changes, changes of dates,
insertions or omissions as may be approved by the Chairman, such approval to be conclusively
evidenced by the execution of said Assistance Agreement, in order to effectuate the purposes of
this Resolution; and the Chairman, or any other officer of the District, is hereby authorized to
execute and acknowledge same for and on behalf of the District; and the Secretary is authorized
to attest same and to affix thereto the corporate seal of the District. The Assistance Agreement is




hereby ordered to be filed in the office of the Secretary with this Resolution in the official
records of the District.

3. Disbursement of Proceeds of Obligations. The District’s officers, employees
and agents are authorized to carry out the procedures specified in the Assistance Agreement for
the financing of the Project and for the payment from time to time of the costs and related
expenses associated therewith,

4. Revenues of the Project. The revenues of the System are determined to be
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Obligations, as the same become due and
payable; and said revenues, pursuant to the terms of the Assistance Agreement, are hereby
pledged to secure all such payments, and in addition, for such other purposes as are more fully
specified in the Assistance Agreement.

-2 Chairman and Other District Officials to Take Any Other Necessary Action.
Pursuant to the Constitution and Laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, the Chairman, the
Treasurer, the Secretary and all other appropriate officials of the District are hereby authorized
and directed to file any and all applications necessary to obtain approval of the issuance of the
Obligations from the Kentucky Public Service Commission and to take any and all further action
and to execute and deliver all other documents as may be reasonably necessary to effect the
issuance and delivery of the Obligations and the Assistance Agreement.

6. Severability Clause. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this
Resolution shall be ruled by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the invalidity of
such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions
hereof.

T Captions of Clauses. The captions of this Resolution are for convenience only
and are nof to be construed as part of this Resolution nor as defining or limiting in any way the
scope or intent of the provisions hereof.

8. Provisions in Conflict Repealed. All resolutions and orders, or parts thereof, in
conflict with the provisions of this Resolution, are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby
repealed.

9. Etfective Date of Reaolstion. This Resolution shall take effect fom anid after its
adoption and approval.




Adopted on January 17, 2007.

SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT

o Lelli 08 S g

hairman
Attest:
By /{@—“’/
V4 Secretary {

7

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Secretary of the
South Woodford Water District; that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution
adopted by the Governing Authority of the South Woodford Water District at a meeting duly
held on January 17, 2007; that said official action appears as a matter of public record in the
official records or Journal of the Governing Authority; that said meeting was held in accordance
with all applicable requirements of Kentucky law, including KRS 61.810, 61.815, 61.820 and
61.823; that a quorum was present at said meeting; that said official action has not been
modified, amended, revoked or repealed and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my signature this January 17, 2007.

D

Scretary




Attachment #9


















Attachment #10





















Attachment #11



A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT PROPOSING
ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS WATER RATES AND CHARGES AND
AUTHORIZING ITS CHAIRMAN TO FILE AN APPLICATION
WITH THE PSC SEEKING APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED

RATE ADJUSTMENTS

WHEREAS, the South Woodford Water District (“District”) is a water district created and
organized under the provisions of KRS Chapter 74. The District is subject to the jurisdiction of the

Kentucky Public Service Commission (“PSC”);

WHEREAS, prudent financial management dictates that the District take appropriate action to

adjust its water and sewer rates and charges; and

WHEREAS, KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:076 provide the legal mechanism for the

Association to propose adjustments to its water rates and charges;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The facts, recitals, and statements contained in the foregoing preamble of this

Resolution are true and correct and are hereby affirmed and incorporated as a part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The District proposes to adjust its monthly water rates and charges as set forth in
Appendix A, which is attached hereto and is incorporated herein by reference as a part of this
Resolution. The proposed rates and charges set forth in Appendix A are subject to any minor

adjustments that may be made by the PSC. The proposed rate adjustments shall not become effective

until PSC approval has been obtained.







APPENDIX A

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES
SOUTH WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT

RETAIL RATES
Rate per Thousand Gallons
per Month  Current Proposed Difference

First 2,000 Gallons $ 2048 § 2282 S 2.34 11.43%

Next 2,000 Gallons $ 499 § 556 §$ 0.57 11.42%

Next 6,000 Gallons $ 478 S 533 S 0.55 11.51%

Next 90,000 Gallons $ 445 S 496 S 0.51 11.46%

Over 100,000 Gallons 405 S 451 S 0.46 11.36%

WATER LOSS REDUCTION SURCHARGE

Amount per Customer  Current Proposed Difference

per month S - S 387 S 3.87 100.00%




	Application of Rate Adjustment 1.pdf
	Application of rate adjustment 2.pdf
	Application of rate adjustment 3.pdf
	Application of rate adjustment 4.pdf
	Application of rate adjustment 5.pdf
	SWWD ARF Application.pdf
	Attachment 1.pdf
	Attachment 2.pdf
	Attachment 3.pdf
	Attachment 4.pdf
	Attachment 5.pdf
	Attachment 6.pdf
	Attachment 7.pdf
	Attachment 8.pdf
	Attachment 9.pdf
	Attachment 10.pdf
	Attachment 11.pdf
	Current and Proposed Rates.pdf
	Rates

	Statement of Adjusted Operations.pdf
	SAO

	Depreciation Table A.pdf
	Depreciation

	Debt Service Table B.pdf
	Debt Service

	Current Billing Analysis.pdf
	ExBA

	Proposed Billing Analysis.pdf
	PrBA

	Depreciation Schedule.pdf
	Reorganized for Rate Study


	Statements of Disclosure.pdf
	Statement of disclosure related party transactions David Hudson.pdf
	Statement of disclosure related party Transactions Bobby Lippert.pdf
	Statement of disclosure related party transactions Barry Drury.pdf




